
Empadus® M 
Empagliflozin INN & Metformin Hydrochloride USP  

Description

Empagliflozin is an orally-active inhibitor of the sodium-glucose 

co-transporter 2 (SGLT2) expressed in the proximal renal tubules, is 

responsible for the majority of the reabsorption of filtered glucose from the 

tubular lumen.

Metformin  Hydrochloride  is  an  oral  biguanide  antidiabetic.  Metformin 

reduces  elevated  blood  glucose  concentration  in  patients  with  diabetes, 

but it does not increase insulin secretion. It exerts blood glucose lowering 

effects  through  the  augmentation  of  muscular  glucose  uptake  and 

utilization  and  reduction  of  increased  hepatic  glucose  production. 

Metformin potentiates insulin action mainly by a post-receptor mechanism. 

In this way, metformin ameliorates insulin resistance.  

Mode of action

Empagliflozin is an inhibitor of SGLT2. By inhibiting SGLT2, Empagliflozin 

reduces renal reabsorption of filtered glucose and lowers the renal 

threshold for glucose and thereby increases urinary glucose excretion.

Metformin  Hydrochloride  decreases  hepatic  glucose  production, 

decreases intestinal absorption of glucose and improves insulin sensitivity 

by increasing peripheral glucose uptake and utilization. 

Pharmacokinetics

Empagliflozin: Absorption: After oral administration, peak plasma 

concentrations of Empagliflozin were reached at 1.5 hours post-dose.

Distribution: The apparent steady-state volume of distribution was 

estimated to be 73.8 L and plasma protein binding was 86.2%.

Metabolism: Primary route of metabolism of Empagliflozin in human is 

glucuronidation by the uridine 5'-diphospho-glucuronosyltransferases 

UGT2B7, UGT1A3, UGT1A8, and UGT1A9. Systemic exposure of each 

metabolite was less than 10% of total drug-related material.

Elimination: Elimination half-life of Empagliflozin was estimated to be 12.4 

hours.

Metformin  Hydrochloride:  The  absolute  bioavailability  given  under 

fasting condition is approximately 50-60%. Food decreases the extent and 

slightly delays the absorption of metformin. Metformin  is negligibly bound 

to plasma proteins in contrast to sulfonylureas. The elimination half-life  is 

approximately 17.6 hours.

Composition

Empadus® M 5/500 mg Tablet: Each film coated tablet contains 

Empagliflozin INN 5 mg and Metformin Hydrochloride USP 500 mg.

Empadus® M 5/850 mg Tablet: Each film coated tablet contains 

Empagliflozin INN 5 mg and Metformin Hydrochloride USP 850 mg.

Empadus® M 12.5/500 mg Tablet: Each film coated tablet contains 

Empagliflozin INN 12.5 mg and Metformin Hydrochloride USP 500 mg.

Empadus® M  5/1000 mg ER Tablet: Each tablet contains Empagliflozin 

INN 5 mg and Metformin Hydrochloride USP 1000 mg (as extended 

release).

Indications

Empadus® M is indicated as an adjunct to diet and exercise to improve 

glycemic control in adults with type 2 diabetes mellitus when treatment with 

both Empagliflozin and Metformin Hydrochloride is appropriate. 

Empagliflozin is indicated to reduce the risk of cardiovascular death in 

adults with type 2 diabetes mellitus and established cardiovascular disease.

Dosage & administration

The starting dose of Empagliflozin and Metformin Hydrochloride 

formulation is individualized based on the patients current regimen. The 

maximum recommended total daily dose is 25 mg Empagliflozin and 2000 

mg Metformin Hydrochloride. It should take twice daily with a meal, dose 

should be increased gradually to reduce the gastrointestinal side effects 

due to Metformin.

Take Empadus® M ER orally once daily with a meal in the morning. 

Contraindications

Renal  impairment,  ESRD  or  on  dialysis,  metabolic  acidosis,  including 

diabetic  ketoacidosis  and  history  of  serious  hypersensitivity  reaction  to 

Empagliflozin or Metformin. 

Side effects

Urinary  tract  infection  and  female  genital  mycotic  infections,  diarrhea, 

nausea/vomiting,  flatulence,  abdominal  discomfort,  indigestion,  asthenia, 

headache. 

Use in pregnancy & lactation

Pregnancy: Advise females of the potential risk to a fetus especially during 

the second and third trimesters. Lactation: Empadus® M is not 

recommended when breastfeeding.

Precautions

 Lactic acidosis

Warn  against  excessive  alcohol  use.  This  combination  is  not 

recommended  in  hepatic  impairment  or  hypoxic  states  and  is 

contraindicated  in  renal  impairment. Ensure normal  renal  function before 

initiating and at least annually thereafter

 Hypotension:  Before  initiating  this  combination  assess  and  correct 

volume status in patients with renal impairment, the elderly, in patients with 

low systolic blood pressure and in patients on diuretics.

 Hypoglycemia  

Drug interactions

Drug interactions with Empagliflozin:  Diuretics: Co-administration of 

Empagliflozin with diuretics (thiazide and loop diuretics) result may 

increase urine volume (dehydration & hypotension).

Insulin or Insulin Secretagogues: Co-administration of Empagliflozin 10 mg 

with insulin or insulin secretagogues such as sulfonylureas may increase 

the risk for hypoglycemia.

Drug interactions with Metformin  Hydrochloride: Phenprocoumon 

(increases  elimination  of  phenprocoumon);  Cimetidine  (increases  the 

availability  of  metformin  and  reduces  its  renal  clearance,  therefore,  the 

dose of metformin should be  reduced); Hyperglycemic agents  (thiazides, 

corticosteroids  may  partly  offset  the  antihyperglycemic  action  of 

metformin); Alcohol (alcohol potentiates the action of metformin) 

Over dosage

In the event of an overdose with Empagliflozin and Metformin contact with 

the  Doctor.  Employ  the  usual  supportive  measures  (e.g.  remove 

unabsorbed  material  from  the  gastrointestinal  tract,  employ  clinical 

monitoring and institute supportive treatment) as dictated by the patient’s 
clinical  status.  Removal  of  Empagliflozin  by  hemodialysis  has  not  been 

studied.  However,  Metformin  is  dialyzable  with  a  clearance  up  to  170 

mL/min  under  good  hemodynamic  conditions.  Therefore,  hemodialysis 

may be useful partly  for removal of accumulated metformin from patients 

in whom Empagliflozin and Metformin overdosage is suspected. 

Storage

Keep  out  of  reach  of  children.  Store in a dry place, below 30˚C 
temperature and protected from light.

Packaging

Empadus® M 5/500 mg Tablet: Each carton contains 10X3 tablets in 

Alu-Alu blister pack.

Empadus® M 5/850 mg Tablet: Each carton contains 6X3 tablets in 

Alu-Alu blister pack.

Empadus® M 12.5/500 mg Tablet: Each carton contains 10X2 tablets in 

Alu-Alu blister pack.

Empadus® M  5/1000 mg ER Tablet: Each carton contains 6X3 tablets in 

Alu-Alu blister pack.
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Manufactured by

Opsonin Pharma Limited

Rupatali, Barishal, Bangladesh.

® Registered Trade Mark.

FŒJcJx® Fo
 FŒJKVäPlîJK\j IJAFjFj S ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc ACFxKk

Kmmre

FŒJKVäPlîJK\j FTKa oMPU UJS~Jr SwMi, pJ KjTamfLt mOÑL~ jJKuTJr ßxJKc~Jo VäMPTJ\ 
ßTJ-asJ¿PkJatJr 2 (SGLT2) ßT mJÅiJ k´hJj TPrÇ SGLT2 KuCPoj jJKuTJ ßgPT kKrxsJKmf 
ßmKvrnJV VäMPTJ\ kMj:PvJwPer \jq hJ~L Ç
ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc FTKa oMPU UJS~Jr mJAè~JjJAc FK≤cJ~JPmKaTÇ ßoalrKoj 
cJ~JPmKax ßrJVLPhr rPÜ VäMPTJP\r WjfôPT y∑Jx TPr, KT∂á AjxMKuPjr ãre mOK≠ TPr jJÇ FKa 
ßkvLPf VäMPTJ\ V´ye, mqmyJr  mOK≠ FmÄ pTíPf IKfKrÜ VäMPTJ\ C“kJhj y∑JPxr oJiqPo rPÜr 
VäMPTJ\ TKoP~ gJPTÇ ßoalrKoj oNuf FTKa ßkJˆKrPx¡r k´Kâ~J ÆJrJ AjxMKuPjr Kâ~JPT 
mJKzP~ ßfJPuÇ FAnJPm, ßoalrKoj AjxMKuj ßrK\ˆqJ¿PT k´vKof TPrÇ 

TJptk≠Kf

FŒJKVäPlîJK\j FTKa ßxJKc~Jo VäMPTJ\ ßTJ-asJ¿PkJatJr 2 (SGLT2) AjKyKmarÇ SGLT2 ßT 
mÅJiJ k´hJj TrJr oJiqPo FŒJKVäPlîJK\j kKrxsJKmf VäMPTJ\ kMj:PvJwe ToJ~ FmÄ mOÑL~ ßgsxPyJfl 
ßuPnu ToJ~ FmÄ If:kr oNP©r oJiqPo VäMPTJP\r KjÛJvj mJKzP~ ßh~Ç
ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc pTíPf VäMPTJ\ C“kJhjPT y∑Jx TPr, IPπ  VäMPTJP\r ßvJwe y∑Jx TPr 
FmÄ ßkKrPlrJu VäMPTJ\ V´ye FmÄ mqmyJr mJKzP~ AjxMKuPjr xÄPmhjvLufJ Cjúf TPrÇ

SwMPir Ckr vrLPrr Kâ~J (lJotJPTJTJAPjKaé)
FŒJKVäPlîJK\j: ßvJwe: oMPU ßxmPjr kPr, FŒJKVäPlîJK\j  1.5 W≤J~ rÜrPx xPmtJó WjPfô 
ßkRZJ~Ç
m≤j: IJkJf m≤Pjr kKroJe 73.8 KuaJr IjMoJj TrJ yP~KZu FmÄ 86.2% rÜrPxr 
ßk´JKaPjr xJPg IJm≠ y~Ç
KmkJT: oJjm vrLPr k´JgKoTnJPm FŒJKVäPlîJK\j KmkJT y~ VäMPTJrKjPcvPjr oJiqPo pJ ACKrKcj 
5-cJAlxPlJ-VäMPTJrPjJxJAuasJ¿lJPrA\ ACK\Ka2Km7, ACK\Ka1F3, ACK\Ka1F8 FmÄ 
ACK\Ka1F9Ç k´KfKa KmkJPTr KxPˆPoKaT FéPkJ\Jr SwMi xŒKTtf ßoJa CkJhJPjr 10% FrS 
To KZuÇ
KjoNtu: FŒJKVäPlîJK\Pjr IitJ~M IJjMoJKjT 12.4 W≤JÇ
ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc: UJKu ßkPa mJP~JFPnAKuKmKuKa k´J~ 50-60%Ç ßoalrKoPjr 
Km˜Jr FmÄ ßvJwePT UJmJr KTZáaJ Kmu’ TPrÇ ßoalrKoj xJuPlJjJAuACKr~Jr  fáujJ~ IKf 
I· kKroJPj käJ\oJ ßk´JKaPjr xJPg IJm≠ y~Ç ßoalrKoj 17.6 W≤Jr oPiq IPitT kKroJj ßmr 
yP~ pJ~Ç

CkJhJj
FŒJcJx® Fo 5/500 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´KfKa aqJmPuPa rP~PZ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j IJAFjFj       
5 KoV´J FmÄ ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc  ACFxKk 500 KoV´JÇ
FŒJcJx® Fo 5/850 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´KfKa aqJmPuPa rP~PZ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j IJAFjFj       
5 KoV´J FmÄ ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc  ACFxKk 850 KoV´JÇ  
FŒJcJx® Fo 12.5/500 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´KfKa aqJmPuPa rP~PZ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j IJAFjFj 
12.5 KoV´J FmÄ ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc  ACFxKk 500 KoV´JÇ 
FŒJcJx® Fo 5/1000 KoV´J AIJr aqJmPua: k´KfKa aqJmPuPa rP~PZ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j 
IJAFjFj 5 KoV´J FmÄ ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc  ACFxKk 1000 KoV´J (FéPaP¥c KrKu\ 
wn‡m‡e)Ç 

KjPhtvjJ
FŒJKVäPlîJK\j S ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr TK’Pjvj aJAk-2 cJ~JPmKax ßouJAaJx 
ßrJVLr VäMPTJ\ Fr oJ©J Kj~πe TrPf  UJhq S mqJ~JPor xJPg KjPhtKvf pUj FŒJKVäPlîJK\j S 
ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Cn~ ÆJrJ KYKT“xJ pgJpg mPu KmPmYjJ TrJ y~Ç FŒJKVäPlîJK\j 
aJAk-2 cJ~JPmKax ßouJAaJx ßrJPV IJâJ∂ k´J¬m~Û oJjMPwr ÂhPrJV\Kjf oOfáq S k´KfKÔf 
ÂhPrJPVr ^MÅKT ToJPf KjPhtKvfÇ

oJ©J S k´P~JV
ßrJVLr mftoJj SwMi mqm˙Jr Ckr KnK• TPr mqKÜKmPvPw FŒJKVäPlîJK\j FmÄ ßoalrKoj 
yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr k´JrK÷T oJ©J KjitJre TrJ CKYfÇ ‰hKjT xPmtJó ßxmjoJ©J FŒJKVäPlîJK\j 
25 KoV´J S ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc 2000 KoV´JÇ  ‰hKjT 2 mJr UJmJPrr xJPg ßxmjPpJVq, 
kKrkJTfPπ ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr kJvõtk´KfKâ~J ToJPjJr \jq oJ©J iLPr iLPr mJzJPjJ 
CKYfÇ
QhKjT 1 mJr xTJPu FŒJcJx® Fo AIJr UJmJPrr xJPg ßxmjPpJVqÇ

KmÀ≠ mqmyJr (ßpxm ßãP© mqmyJr TrJ pJPm jJ)
ßrjJu AoPk~JrPo≤ (mOÑL~ IxoTJptTJKrfJ), AFxIJrKc IgmJ cJ~JuJAKxx, ßoaJmKuT 
FKxPcJKxx, ßxA xJPg cJ~JPmKaT KTPaJFKxPcJKxxÇ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j  mJ ßoalrKoj 
yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr èr∆fr xÄPmhjvLufJr AKfyJxÇ

kJvõtk´KfKâ~J
oN©jJuLr xÄâoe FmÄ oKyuJ ßpRjJPñ oJAPTJKaT xÄâoe, cJ~JKr~J, mKo-mKo nJm/ mKo, ßkPa 
I˝K˜, mhy\o, hMmtufJ, oJgJmqgJ AfqJKhÇ

VntJm˙J S ˜jqhJjTJPu mqmyJr
VntJm˙J~: VntJm˙J~ KmPvw TPr KÆfL~ S fífL~ ‰©oJKxT xoP~ SwMiKa mqmyJPr Ã∆Per x÷Jmq 
^MÅKTr KmwP~ oKyuJPhr krJovt ßhS~J CKYfÇ
˜jqhJjTJPu: ˜jqhJjTJPu SwMiKa KjPhtKvf j~Ç 

xfTtfJ
 uqJTKaT FKxPcJKxx
IKfKrÜ IqJuPTJyu V´ye TrJ pJPm jJÇ FA xojõ~Ka ßykJKaT AoPk~JrPo≤, yJAkKéT ˆqJaJx 
S ßrjJu AoPk~JrPoP≤ ßh~J pJPm jJÇ FA SwMiKa Êr∆ TrJr IJPV ImvqA mOPÑr TJptTJKrfJ 
ßhPg KjPf yPm FmÄ Frkr mJKwtT FTmJr TPr ßhPU KjPf yPmÇ
 yJAPkJPajvj
FA xojõ~Ka Êr∆ TrJr IJPV m~Û ßrJVL, pJrJ cJAACPrKaé ßxmj TrPZj, pJrJ ßuJ KxPˆKoT 
ßk´xJr FmÄ mOPÑr xoxqJr ßrJVL fJPhr ßãP© ImvqA rPÜr IJ~fPjr oJ©J ß\Pj KjPf yPmÇ
 yJAPkJVäJAPxKo~J

Ijq SwMPir xJPg k´KfKâ~J
FŒJKVäPlîJK\j Fr xJPg Ijq SwMPir k´KfKâ~J: cJACPrKaé: FŒJKVäPlîJK\j cJACPrKaé 
(gJ~JpJAc FmÄ uMk cJACPrKaé) Fr xJPg ßxmj TrPu k´xsJPmr kKroJe ßmPz ßpPf kJPrÇ 
lPu KcyJAPcsvj FmÄ KjoúrÜYJk yPf kJPrÇ
AjxMKuj mJ AjxMKuj KxPâaJVVx: FŒJKVäPlîJK\j AjxMKuj mJ AjxMKuj KxPâaJVV Fr xJPg 
ßxmj TrPu yJAPkJVäJAPxKo~J yS~Jr ^ÅMKT ßmPz ßpPf kJPrÇ
ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr xJPg Ijq SwMPir k´KfKâ~J: ßljPk´JKTCoj (ßljPk´JKTCoPjr 
KjÏJwe mOK≠ TPr); ßxKoKaKcj (ßoalrKoPjr k´JkqfJ mOK≠ TPr FmÄ Fr mOÑL~ KjÏJvj y∑Jx TPr, 
IfFm, ßoalrKoPjr oJ©J TKoP~ IJjJ CKY“); yJAkJrVäJAPxKoT FP\≤èPuJ (gJ~JpJAc, 
TKatPTJPˆrP~c IJÄKvTnJPm ßoalrKoPjr  FK≤yJAkJrVäJAPxKoT  TJptãofJ ToJPf kJPr); 
IqJuPTJyu (IqJuPTJyu ßoalrKoPjr Kâ~JPT mJKzP~ ßh~)Ç

oJ©JKiTq
FŒJKVäPlîJK\j S ßoalrKoj yJAPcsJPTîJrJAc Fr TK’Pjvj Fr oJ©JKiPTqr ßãP© KYKT“xPTr 
xJPg ßpJVJPpJV TrPf yPmÇ ßrJVLr vJrLKrT Im˙J IjMpJ~L xyJ~T mqm˙J KjPf yPm ( ßpoj- 
kKrkJTfπ ßgPT IPvJKwf m˜á xKrP~ ßluJ, KTîKjTqJKu oKjar TrJ FmÄ xyJ~T KYKT“xJ k´hJj 
TrJ)Ç KyPoJcJ~JuJAKxx ÆJrJ FŒJKVäPlîJK\j  xrJPjJ IjMxºJj y~KjÇ nJPuJ KyPoJcJAjJKoT 
TK¥vPj ßoalrKoj 170 KoKuKuaJr/KoKja KTî~JPr¿ kpt∂ cJ~JuJAP\muÇ ßpxm ßrJVLPhr 
ßãP© ßoalrKoj oJ©JKiTq yP~PZ mPu iJreJ TrJ y~ fJPhr IKfKrÜ csJV xrJPjJr \jq 
KyPoJcJ~JuJAKxx TJptTrLÇ

xÄrãe 

KvÊPhr jJVJPur mJAPr rJUMjÇ IJPuJ ßgPT hNPr, 30˚ßx. fJkoJ©Jr KjPY FmÄ ÊÏ˙JPj rJUMjÇ

Ck˙JkjJ

FŒJcJx® Fo 5/500 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´Kf TJatPj IqJuM-IqJuM KmäˆJr kqJPT IJPZ 10*3 
aqJmPuaÇ
FŒJcJx® Fo 5/850 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´Kf TJatPj IqJuM-IqJuM KmäˆJr kqJPT IJPZ 6*3 
aqJmPuaÇ
FŒJcJx® Fo 12.5/500 KoV´J aqJmPua: k´Kf TJatPj IqJuM-IqJuM KmäˆJr kqJPT IJPZ  10*2 
aqJmPuaÇ
FŒJcJx® Fo 5/1000 KoV´J AIJr aqJmPua: k´Kf TJatPj IqJuM-IqJuM KmäˆJr kqJPT IJPZ 6*3 
aqJmPuaÇ


